RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

Mc Nair Elementary School Campus Conversion
Bid# 2017-40163
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER - PCO # 4

TO; Norine Bruno DATE ISSUED: 12/7/18
FrROM: _Nick Benigno - __PRICING DUE BY:
REFERENCE RFQ# ~ CONSTRUCTION CHANGE DIRECTIVE

#  RFI__

Please submit an itemized quotation for change in the contract sum and time
incidental to the proposed modifications to the Contract Documents as described
herein. Cost breakdown format shall be as specified including all back up

documentation.

Back charge for additional premium time pay required to complete project due to other contractors
‘pushing out L&T’s scope of work, causing work to be done during limited work hours once school
started. Back charge includes OT for L&T to wait for SC deliveries, added premium rate for hours
worked by L&T and affected subcontractors to meet other contractors' revised schedules.




19" 869¢

GZ'066$

€6 ¥2E' LTS

cL6v6'CLS

UOIeUIPJOOD pajie} JoYe
siuawubie synodsumop
xy djay o] awn wniwalig

painoas aq ued
a)is 0S paJaAlap 99 0} SILSAISP
3)NPoW 10 I1em 0} SWNLISAO | 5]

‘awy wnjwald uo auop

3Jom jje os ‘uebaq |ooyos Jaye
yels buideospue| pue Bujoua
ino paysnd ysiuy 2/ g jeuibuo
wouy |[eIsu] 029n)g pakelpq

HIOM3Y [BOLIODIT

sjnodsumop
8]eu|pJood 0} alnjieq

P# NOSVY3IN

sausAlep Buneuipiood
Jo Joj dn Buimoys jou 08

E# NOSY3N

000N}g 3)eUIPI00Y) 0} aINjie

i NOSY3I

Bpig Jo uoneyuaLQ 192.100U|

L# NOSVY3Y

sabed omy Jo om]abed

v 9vi 9t OS Tv.1O1 ANVYS
Ly G8Y 93 puog
/8 0L¥'8e lelol qng
LL'S0L'E %S L@NN
oLo9z'LL 2u193[T Jesg
00°Svy Buideospue 11663
00°0008 2%uU9 VYV
sqng
11°0SS'L {ejol qns
08'+86 %SL@NW
1€°6959 Joqe

MAIHD H3ATS OL a3Lviay

MIINGIAO ¥ # 0O0d



RAVENSWOOD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

THIS IS NOT A CHANGE ORDER. THIS IS A DIRECTIVE TO PROCEED WITH
THE WORK HEREIN DESCRIBED WHEN SIGNED BELOW.

REQUESTED BY:

A.[ ] Architect B.{ ]DSA Inspector C. [x ] Contractor D.[
] Owner
COST IMPACT: A.[ ]NONE B.[ ]DEDUCT:$
C.IX1 ADD: § 36,446.44
TIME IMPACT.: Alx ] NONE B.[ JDEDUCT ___ DAYS
C. [ ]ADDB: ~__DAYS

APPROVAL OF THE PCO BY ALL PARTIES LISTED
BELOW SERVES, AS A NOTICE TO PROCEED AND PCO
WILL BE FOLLOWED BY A FORMAL CHANGE ORDER.

Contractor: BY:
Architect: BY: _ _
District: BY:

Construction Manager: BY:



Date:
From:

10/22/18
Nick Benigno

Customer Name: RCSD

Daily Work Report #:
Job Name: Ravenswood Elementary School Conversian

L&T Job #: 18-7948H

DAILY WORK REPORT WORKSHEET

Date of Work: 8/4-10/13

Description:

Back charge for premlum time required to complete project due to restricted working hours, Unable to complete project on straight time due
to outside delays pushing schedule beyand appoved baseline schedule completion before the start of school, includes overtime hours for L&T
to receive SC deliveries for them,

Location
LABOR ST or DT ST oT DT
Craft Hours Hours Hours Rate Rate Rate Total
See Breakdown
SUBTOTAL LABOR: | $ _ 6,565.31
MU at 15%) 984.80
TOTALLABOR: | $ 7,550.11
[EQUIPMENT
Description Hours Rate Unit Total
$ B $ -
- $
- $
. - - $
- $ -
- M- | $
TOTAL EQUIPMENT: | § -
{MATERIAL AND RENTED EQUIPMENT —
Description Qty um Price Tatal
$
e e s =
SUR TOTAL MATERIAL ;| $0.00
MU at 15%| =
TOTAL MATERIAL:] $ -
SUBCONTRACTORS
Name Description Qty UM Price Total
AAA Fence | LS 8,000.00 $ 8,000.00
Eggli Landscaping 1 LS 5,445,00 [3 5,445.00
Bear Electric 1 LS 11.260.10 3 11,260.10
$ -
SUB TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS:| $  24,705.10
MU gt 15%] $  3,708.77
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTORS:| $ 28,410.87
Summary
ll.ahor 7,550.11
Equlpment -
i -
Subcontractors 28,410.87
35,960.97
Bond Fee {1.35%) 485.47

GRAND TOTAL

$ 36,446.44




= it __ sowue C it} - - ——
Lt (32 % ] o0 Qo ¥l (i she oove L x - -
SEitL i3 i) SLit - - - Ea
EED 00%T § | 0628 il SCh0L = - - 3
(5 tei S| sGoisfe ETI T T] C : : [2
s€ L5 it - : - - - Ex
[T (YN I - T 1I - - LTh
- Wt s |evic - - = v . 5
0D FIAC S| 5L - . | S0vLi 03 0
[T5] (43 LT i 2589} YU 14061
[oosi 0¥ § 10040 e *n z (55T
Loaiie K] U 1 Fois) =
-M.Mm_ sUiz C - - g o8 :
7] Jousts [00wi § x > ] = oSt (OOFSE §H oS 1 - =
~ BL¥L = - 0 - - - s =
(E5 et Devs|ezic = . 508 - =3 s | - |
(33 ivs evez g i : . - - G SIE +] 06 L H % w5 H
2 VS |GiICS . - - D - a1 3 - O] I
CH 10ICS 16018 [T %1 - . i 3 T - = 50
oo ¥iE i DOSLY T i) W = o5l i jorget T = :
[IWT) T3 [T O 55 93L e | v [T L3 i |soezz > I L2 oy v
¥ i . = ] SERL is__fvions SYBLl - 1 — —=
© 10 o 10 T 10 10 1a 10 19 10 10 10 10 10| wem D
%03 Wi 0L \IRA LD B12a L0 LIt ] JLOHSDS SIENTy SLOZHS SLoTES L.l
j20 01 3G PO Swi [ WnAuD it



AAA FENCE COMPANY, INC

2746 SCOTT BLVD, SANTA CLARA, CA 95050
PHONE (408) 727-5465 FAX (408) 970-8680

Lewis & Tibbitts Inc August 17,2018
ATTN: Nick Benigno

Project:  McNair ES

CHANGE ORDER

Option for Standard overtime on Saturdays per hour - 25.00 per Hour - 320 x 25.00 ={$8,000.00

Option: for Double Soe for after hours onaveekdayiperboue—45.00-porhour—320-5-43.00=514:400.00

Project Duration for fencing is 320 Man Hours

Accepted for
Customer by
Title___

; Bond Premium, Walver of Subrogation on Workera C Building Permits, CLEARING-GRUBBING & GRADING,
CONCRETE & ASPHALT PATCHING, ELECTRICAL, LANDSCAPE RESTORATION TRAFFIC CONTROL, ELECTRICAL GROUNDING, DEMO,
ENGINEERING, POST POCKETS OR SLEEVES, CORE-ORILLING & SAW CUTTING, REMOVAL OF DIRT SPOILS, PADLOCKS & LOCKING
HARDWARE, LIABILITY FOR LOCATING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, LIABILITY FOR DAMAGES TO UN-LOCATED UNDERGROUND UTILITIES,
Surveyng, Layout staking,




EGGLI LANDSCAPE CONTRACTORS, INC.

3585 HAVEN AVE., STE. G
MENLO PARK, CA 94025

(650) 369-0303 FAX (650) 369-0327

REQUEST FOR CHANGE ORDER

To: Date: 8/15/2018
Alln: Nicholas Benigno From: Kara Haugen
Phone:; RE: Premium time/OT
Fax:
IPROJECT: McNair ES
RCO #: 3767-100-01

Nicholas,

Cost for premium time for the remainder of our scope is:

|

an added charge of $450.00.

Total:

| 5,445.00 |

*For additional clarifications, inclusions and exclusions please refer to contract
*Work to be completed concurrent with base contract scope or each additional mobilization will be

“Any deposits or payments required by Suppliers or Manufacturers shall be required from the Owner or

General Contractor prior to ordering.

WORK WILL NOT COMMENCE UNTIL A CHANGE ORDER IS RECEIVED.

APPROVAL:




‘ Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc Change Order
1341 Archer Street
BES P.O. Box 924 Order#: 4
Alviso CA 95002
Order Date: 10/03/2018

BEAR ELECTRICAL SQLUTIONS 408-449-5178
License: 982079

To: Lewis & Tibbitts, Inc. Project: 1188
1470 Industrial Ave. Lewis & Tibbitts - McNair Elementary
San Jose, CA 95112 School Campus Conversion

2033 Pulgas Ave
E. Palo Alto, CA 94303

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to
pay for the following changes to this contract. Plans Attached D
Ordered By: 105 Felipe Calderon Customer Order: Specifications Attached EI
Description of Work Amount
Difference between straight time and overtime 7,148.14
Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. Requested Amount of Change 7,148.14

0 Days

The Contract Time will be changed by oo
Date:

Owner:

Contractor: Date:




[vLepL's

$ | :sejo] qor

vL'6lE $ 8690L $ 00'¢ awnagnog ssjusng (ney Sl 810¢2/12/80 25608
9L'Ele $ 85901 $ 00¢ awgls|gnog sauang |ney GL 810z/1L2/80 16605
v.6lE $ 8590l $ 00'e awpalqnog sausn4 ney Gl 8102/02/80 6¥60S
at'ele $ 89901 $ 00'c awnaignog sejuany |ney S. 8102/02/80 86085
0s'vey $ 0S'IvL $ 00e awnsignog sawng Asoysr €L 8102/02/80 0r60S
00'€se $ 05yl 3 00'¢ swhsignoq sawus Ksyar €L 8102/0¢2/80 6£605
18067 $ le22 $ 00°EL swiganQ 00zoJQ snsaf aQ adile4 18 81L02/81/80 12905
P5°GoE"L $ 9690l $ ooel swnsgnog sqeng ney Gl 8102/8L/80 8£90S
05°6€8°L $ 0S'ipL $ 00°El awysignog sowun Assyar €L 8102/81/80 1290S
¥568¢°L $ 85901 $ 00°€lL swhne|gnog SeJaq ouew 144 810Z/84/80 9€G60S
S0'€9C $ 192 $ 00's sweignog ezopuapy abior ve 8102/84/80 6/v0S
oroLe $ oe9z $ 00’8 awnysaQ ezopusy abior ve 8102/81/80 8.¥0S

s|ejo| Junowy SINOH adk | sweN sakodwg 9)e( #ploosy

Arejuouwid[g JENOA - SNIQQLL, %9 SIMO]
loqger qor

SHOILMOS TENELINZ WUIE

#5358



‘ Bear Electrical Solutions, Inc Change Order
BES 1341 Archer Street

P.O. Box 924 Ordenr#. 2
Alviso CA 95002
HEAR ELECTRICAL SOLUTIONS 408-449-5178 Order Date: 09/24/2018

License; 982079

To: Lewis & Tibbitts, Inc. Project: 1188
1470 Industrial Ave. Lewis & Tibbitts - McNair Elementary
San Jose, CA 95112 School Campus Conversion

2033 Pulgas Ave
E. Palo Alto, CA 94303

The contractor agrees to perform and the owner agrees to

pay for the following changes to this contract. Plans Attached D

Ordered By: Customer Order: Specifications Attached D
Description of Work Amount
Spartan OT 3,575.62
Markup 15% 536.34
Negative changes will lower the overall contract
price requiring no additional payment by owner. Requested Amount of Change 4,111.96

The Contract Time will be changed by ... e T 0 Days

Owner: Date:

Contractor: Date:




Spartan Engineering, Inc

CUSTOMER #: BE016
510 Parrott Street
San Jose, Ca 95112 INVOICE #: J4626
800-464-0560 Ph INVOICE DATE: 09/18/18
408-993-0501 Fx

JoB: 38-106

TK and Kindergarten additions
McNair Elemantary School
2033 Pulgas Avenue

East Palo Alto, CA 94303

BILL TO:
Bear Electrical Solutions
1341 Archer Street
Alviso, CA 95002

[ DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT ]

38-106 McNair Elementary School TK and Kindergarten Addilions 2033 Pulgas Avenue, East Palo
Alto, CA 94303
Billing: 100% Time and Material difference on overtime

Job# 1188
C/0 C003 Overtime Work

08/18/18 Timothy 1.00hrs 53.71/ hrs 53.71
08/18/18 Donald C. 1.00hrs 53.71/ hrs 53.7]
08/19/18 Timothy 5.00hrs 107.42/ hrs 537.10
08/19/18 Donald C 4.00hrs 107.42/ bhrs 429 .68
08/20/18 Timothy 1.00hrs 53.71/ hrs 53.71
08/20/18 Timothy 8.50hrs 107 .42/ hrs 913.07
08/21/18 Timothy 4.00hrs 53.71/ hrs 214 .84
08/21/18 Timothy 4.00hrs 107.42/ hrs 429 .68
Overnight Delivery 890.12
SUBTOTAL: 3.575.62
LESS RETENTION: -357 .56
NET DUE: 3.218.06

Thank you for your business!

Unpaid balances over 30 days are subject to 1-1/4% monthly intrest charge



eV 0L9'8F
umopyealq Jad

v oL9'sd
66 £91'Cl
99°¢15'01$ LE98Y'LS €029l
89'LG9'8
UOISS3S U] SBM [OOYDS 3oUIS wv,.wN—. .
Aepinjeg e uo auop 3q 0} pey pue 0cees .
paysnd ajnpayos 9)210uU00 AemMaAup
‘a|npayos dasy o} ain|ie} apdeIW unsazelgn ¢,

0} anQ "Aep swes uc uoyeziqoLy
awes w Aemaaup pue qejs buunod
uo Buiuue|d sem 3]10.0U0D HPY
‘sbunooy jjup 01 pakejap apenpy
‘qe|s 312J0U00 puncibie|d soddn Joy
3|NP3aYdS YIM UOIEUIPIO0D pajie

se sinoy [ewdou Bupnp siom suop
8ABY PINOD 'R ‘8/8 |IUN HEls
LUpIp @3Bl ‘e|npayos sy} Jad
9/8 HEJS O] YUOM S|OBIIN JO UE)S
o1 Joud puncibAe|d Jjamo) 18 Dy
9oe|d 0] Aepinies YJom 0] papasN

00'GL
00°00s

8z6LL'e

uoljeuipioo? punoibAeld Jaddn

8lnpayos punoibAe|d Jomo]

C# NOSVY3Id

L# NOSY3

sabed om] jo om|abey

66°19¢

62€Elve

S31ElS 00d [ENPY

SIOUVYHO MOVE TV10L

TOVHIA TVLOL ANVHO

(%S¢ ') @24 puog

%G1 ®NN
%Gl DNIN 9J8I0U0D HIY
sqng

%SL ©NI
994 buuadp a1e10u0) HRY

dinb3 pajusy ¢ [eLatepy

1210} gng

%S1 @ W
Jogen

FIOVHIN O1 a31v13y
MIINHINO G1# 0Dd



